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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN
CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, I1I,

individually and as parent and natural guardian of
SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals;

PLAINTIFFS,
No. 08-_J§G3- -cD
V.
ERIC P. FREETHY, an adult individual,
DEFENDANT.
Type of Pleading:

CIVIL COMPLAINT

Filed By:

Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record:

Theron G. Noble, Esquire
Ferraraccio & Noble

301 East Pine Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814)-375-2221
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN
CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, IIJ,
individually and as parent and natural guardian of
SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals;

PLAINTIFFS,
No. 08- -CD

V.

ERIC P. FREETHY, an adult individal,

N N e N N e N N (N N

DEFENDANT.

NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE
CLAIM SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE ARE SERVED, BY
ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING
IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS
SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE
CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED
AGAINST YOU BY THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY CLAIM IN
THE COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE
PLAINTIFF(S). YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS
IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE AN ATTORNEY, OR CANNOT FIND ONE , GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Court Administrator

c/o Clearfield County Courthouse
2nd ar:d Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814)-765-2641



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN
CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, III,
individually and as parent and natural guardian of
SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals;

PLAINTIFFS,

No. 08- -CD
V.

ERIC P. FREETHY, an adult individual,

e W e e N N N Y N N N N

DEFENDANT.

CIVIL COMPLAINT

NOW COMES, the Plaintiffs, ANGELA M. CALDWELL and NED C.
CALDWELL, 111, individually and as parents and natural guardians of SHAWN
CALDWELL, by and through their counsel of record, Theron G. Noble, Esquire, of
Ferraraccio & Noble, who avers as follows in support of their CIVIL
COMPLAINT:

The Parties

1. That first Plaintiff is ANGELA M. CALDWELL, an adult individual, and as parent
and natural guardian of Shawn Caldwell, a minor child who suffers from Asperger
syndrome, who on October 23, 2006, was a resident of 876 Treasure Lake, DuBois,
Clzarfield County, Pennsylvania 15801.

2. That second Plaintiff is NED C. CALDWELL, III, an adult individual, and as parent

and natural guardian of Shawn Caldwell, a minor child who suffers from Asperger



syndrome, who on October 23, 2006, was a resident of 876 Treasure Lake, DuBois,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15801.

3. That first Defendant is Eric P. Freethy, upon information and belief, an adult
individual who did on October 23, 2006, reside at 323 Racht Road, Honesdale, Wayne

County, Pennsylvania 18431.

Background

4. That Plaintiffs were and currently husband and wife living together as such on October
23, 2006, and from said union have a minor son, Shawn Caldwell, born on February 9,
1999, who did and does suffer from a form of autism called Asperger syndrome.

5. That on October 23, 2006, at approximately 4:00 P.M., Mrs. Caldwell was operating a
motor vehicle, being a Honda Odyssey, heading southerly on State Route 219, in DuBois
on a street known as Brady Street, at or about the intersection of Scribner Avenue, in the
“downtown” or “commercial” area of DuBois.

6. That as is usual at that time of day, traffic was somewhat congested and traveling
somewhat slowly and in a “stop and go” manner.

7. That defendant was also operating a motor vehicle, also in a southerly direction in the
vicinity of the Caldwell vehicle, believed to be a red pick up truck of some unknown
make and model, when his vehicle, without notice or warning, forcibly struck the rear of
the vehicle being operated by Mrs. Caldwell.

8. That at the time of said collision, Shawn Caldwell was a passenger in the rear seat of
his mother’s vehicle.

9. That as a result of the defendant’s vehicle striking the Caldwell vehicle, Mrs.



Caldwell, and upon information and belief, Shawn Caldwell were thrown about in a
“whip lash” type manner, possibly even part of their body striking parts of the vehicle,
and in turn, part of their body, striking other parts of their body.

10. That as a result of the aforementioned collisions Shawn Caldwell, upon information
and telief, received some minor injuries and acted in a manner which required medical
treatment consisting of two visits to the emergency room.

11. That as a result of the aforementioned collisions Shawn Caldwell, upon information
and belief, received some minor injuries and acted in a manner which required medical
treatment consisting of two visits to the emergency room.

12. That as a result of the aforementioned collisions Shawn Caldwell, upon information
and belief, experienced pain and suffering from his injuries.

13. That as a result of the aforementioned collisions Shawn Caldwell, upon information
and belief, suffered mental anguish.

14. That as a result of the aforementioned collisions Mrs. Caldwell received injuries to
her neck and lower back which required medical treatment consisting of a visit to the
emergency room, visits to her primary care physician, physical therapy, chiropractic
treatment, and medicines.

15. That as a result of the aforementioned collisions Mrs. Caldwell suffered pain and
suffering, and to this day still experiences pain and suffering, from her injuries.

16. That as a result of the aforementioned collisions, her subsequent injuries and the
ensuing pain and suffering, Mrs. Caldwell, has lost an ability to enjoy life to the same
capacity as she did prior to said incident.

17. That as a result of the aforementioned collisions, injuries, pain and suffering and loss



of enjoyment of life, Mrs. Caldwell suffers mental anguish.
18. That the defendant was negligent at, or shortly before, the time his vehicle forcibly
struck the Caldwell vehicle in that:

(2) he failed to keep his vehicle under control;

(b) he struck the rear of a stopped vehicle;

(c) he failed to pay proper attention;

(d) he failed to keep a proper lookout; and/or

(e) he failed to keep a safe distance between his vehicle and the Caldwell vehicle.
19. That as he operated his vehicle on October 23, 2006, at approximately 4:00 P.M., in a
southerly direction on State Route 219, in the vicinity of the Caldwell vehicle, Defendant
owed a duty to the Caldwells, and all persons on the highways of the Commonwealth, to
do so in a non-negligent manner.
20. That by doing as stated in averment 18 hereof, Defendant breached said duty owed to
the Caldwells.

Count I: All Plaintiffs v. Defendant;
Negligence

21. That the averments of paragraphs 1 - 20, inclusive, are hereby incorporated as if
again fully set forth at length.

21. That as a direct and proximate result of Defendant’s aforementioned negligence, his
vehicle struck the Caldwell vehicle.

22. That as a direct and proximate result of the aforementioned collision, Shawn
Caldwell suffered the aforementioned injuries and experienced the aforementioned

damages, for which he should be compensated for in an amount to be determined at time



of trial.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request JUDGMENT be entered in their favor and
against Defendant, together with interest and costs of prosecution, in an amount less

than Twenty Thousand Dollars (520,000).

Count II: Angela M. Caldwell v. Defendant;
Negligence

23. That the averments of paragraphs 1 - 22, inclusive, are hereby incorporated as if
again fully set forth at length.

24. That as a direct and proximate result of the aforementioned collision, Angela M.
Caldwell suffered the aforementioned injuries and experienced the aforementioned
damages, for which she should be compensated for in an amount to be determined at time

of trial.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Angela M. Caldwell requests JUDGMENT be entered
in her favor and against Defendant, together with interest and costs of prosecution,

in an amount in excess of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000).

Count IIT: Ned C. Caldwell, III v. Defendant;
Loss of Consortium

25. That the averments of paragraphs 1 - 24, inclusive, are hereby incorporated as if
again fully set forth at length.

26. That as a direct and proximate result of the injuries and damages suffered by his wife,
Mr. Caldwell suffered damages in that his wife was not able to perform certain tasks

which one spouse normally does for another for a period of time, for which he should be



corapensated in an amount to be determined at time of trial.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Ned C. Caldwell requests JUDGMENT be entered
in kis favor and against Defendant, together with interest and costs of prosecution,
in an amount in excess of Twenty Thousand Dollars (520,000).

Miscellaneous Averments

27. That jurisdiction is proper.

28. That venue is proper.

WHEREFORE, all Plaintiffs requests JUDGMENT be entered in their favor and
agzinst Defendant, together with interest and costs of prosecution, in an amount in
excess of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000).

Respectfully Submitted,

=

Theron G. Noble, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs
Ferraraccio & Noble

301 East Pine Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814)-375-2221

PAID. #: 55942




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
)
ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as )
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN )
CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, III, )
individually and as parent and natural guardian of )
SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals; )
)
PLAINTIFFS, )

) No. 08- -CD

V. )
)
ERIC P. FREETHY, an adult individal, )
)
DEFENDANT. )

VERIFICATION

I, Ned C. Caldwell, III, Caldwell, individually and as parent and natural guardian
for Shawn Caldwell, Plaintiff, do hereby swear and affirm that [ have read the foregoing
CIVIL COMPLAINT and that the averments therein contained are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge, information and belief. Furthermore, I am over the age of 18
years of age and give this unsworn statement knowing it is to authorities and subject to
the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. 4904.

A
n
So made this 2

day of 00‘}’01;-2/\ , 2008.

By,

Tl ( (2040

Ned C. Caldwell, individually and as parent and
natural guardian for Shawn Caldwell, Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
)
ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as )
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN )
CALDWELL,; and NED C. CALDWELL, III, )
individually and as parent and natural guardian of )
SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals; )
)
PLAINTIFFS, )

) No. 08- -CD

v. )
)
ERIC P. FREETHY, an adult individal, )
)
DEFENDANT. )

VERIFICATION

I, Angela M. Caldwell, individually and as parent and natural guardian for Shawn
Caldwell, Plaintiff, do hereby swear and affirm that I have read the foregoing CIVIL
COMPLAINT and that the averments therein contained are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge, information and belief. Furthermore, I am over the age of 18 years of
age and give this unsworn statement knowing it is to authorities and subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. 4904.

So made this < §( ) day ofm&foo&

By,

Wty

Angela M/Caldwell, individually and &s parent and
natura) guardian for Shawn Caldwell, Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as

parent and natural guardian of SHAWN

CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, III,

individually and as parent and natural guardian

of SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals
Plaintiffs

VS,

ERICP. FREETHY, an adult individual
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 08-1893-CD

DEFENDANT’S PRAECIPE FOR
APPEARANCE

Filed on Behalf of Defendant:
Eric P. Freethy

Counsel of Record for this Party:

ANTHONY R. DeLUCA, ESQUIRE
PA.1D. No. 26685

Email: Anthony.DeLuca@LibertyMutual.com
Baginski, Mezzanotte, Hasson & Rubinate
Suite 500 - Public Ledger Building

150 South Independence Mall West
Philadelphia, PA 19106-3476
215-627-3087

Fl)LE Moo
B
{010 5 me 22

lliam A. Shaw
pmmsfh\gtlafy/ Clerk of Courts

N



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA - CIVIL DIVISION

ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN
CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, III, : INO.08-1893-CD
individually and as parent and natural guardian
of SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals
Plaintiffs

VS.

ERICP. FREETHY, an adult individual
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter my appearance in the above entitled case for Defendant Eric P. Freethy.

BY:
Theron G. Noble, Esquire AnthonyR. De uca Es
301 E. Pine Street Attomey fo fendant
Clearfield, PA 16830 EncP.F
ARD
CPU-007673966-0002 FILED: NOVEMBER, 2008

Kristi Shiperly/Robinson Township Claims MAILED: NOVEMBER, 2008



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA - CIVIL DIVISION

ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as

parent and natural guardian of SHAWN

CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, I1I, : NO. 08-1893-CD
individually and as parent and natural guardian

of SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals

Plaintiffs

ERICP. FREETHY, an adult individual

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Anthony R. DeLuca, Esquire, being duly swom according to law, deposes and says that on

November 3, 2008, he served Defendant’s Praecipe for Appearance on the above Plaintiffs by mailing
a true and correct copy to Plaintiffs’ attorney of record, Theron G. Noble, Esquire, Ferraraccio &
Noble, 301 E. Pine Street, Clearfield, PA 16830.

otte, ] on & Rubinate
7 M
- ey /€ A~
Anthony R. Deldca, Esquire
IdentificaﬁMe,ess Q 1;
Suite 500 - Rublic Ledger Building

150 South Independence Mall West
Philadelphia, PA 19106-3476
215-627-3087

Autorney for Defendant,

Enc P. Freethy

BY:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

FILED

ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as CIVIL DIVISION

parent and natural guardian of SHAWN NOV 1 0 2008
CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, I, ~ No. 08-1893-CD M o zf (o
individually and as parent and natural i b mommg Shaw
of SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals DEFENDANT’S ANSWERTO 'y " ™" Courts
Phintiffs PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT WITH =% = B
NEW MATTER (ée
vs.
Filed on Behalf of Defendant:
ERICP. FREETHY, an adult individual Erc P. Freethy
Defendant
Counsel of Record for this Party:
To Plaintiffs: You are hereby notified to
plead to the enclosed New Matter ANTHONY R DeLLUCA, Esquire

within twenty (20) days from service PA.1D. No. 26685

150 South Independence Mall West
hiladelphia, PA 19106-3476

dement may be Email: Anthony.DeLuca@LibertyMutual.com
- Baginski, Mezzanotte, Hasson & Rubinate
Suite 500 - Public Ledger Building
215-627-3087




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA - CIVIL DIVISION

ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN
CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, III, :  NO. 08-1893-CD
individually and as parent and natural guardian
of SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals
Plaintiffs

VS.

ERICP. FREETHY, an adult individual
Defendant

DEFENDANT’S ANSWER TO PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT WITH NEW MATTER

And now comes the Defendant, Eric P. Freethy, by and through his attomneys, Baginski,
Mezzanotte, Hasson & Rubinate, and advice of counsel of record, Anthony R. DeLuca, Esquire, the
Defendant files this herein Answer to the Complaint and sets forth the following:

1-2. Denied. After reasonable investigation, the Answering Defendant is without
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments of these
paragraphs, and strict proof thereof is demanded.

3. Denied as stated. By way of further answer, Answering Defendant resides at 323 Rock
Road, Honesdale, PA. |

4-17. Denied. After reasonable investigation, the Answering Defendant is without
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments of these
paragraphs, and strict proof thereof is demanded.

18.-19. Denied. It is specifically denied that the Answering Defendant acted negligently as
alleged.  After reasonable investigation, the Answering Defendant is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments of these paragraphs, and

strict proof thereof is demanded. The corresponding paragraphs of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint



express conclusions of law which are at issue herein, and to which no responsive pleading need be
set forth thereto. However, strict proof is demanded at time of trial.

20.  'The corresponding paragraph of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint express conclusions of law
which are at issue herein, and to which no responsive pleading need be set forth thereto. However,
strict proof is demanded at time of tnal.

COUNT I
All Plaintiffs v. Defendant
Negligence

21.  The Answering Defendant herein incorporates the above paragraphs as if the same
were fully set forth.

21.(sic) Denied. It is specifically denied that the Answering Defendant acted negligently as
alleged.  After reasonable investigation, the Answering Defendant is without knowledge or
informaticn sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments of this paragraph, and strict
proof thereof is demanded. The corresponding paragraph of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint express
conclusions of law which are at issue herein, and to which no responsive pleading need be set forth
thereto. However, strict proof is demanded at time of trial.

22.  Denied. After reasonable investigation, the Answering Defendant is without
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments of this
paragraph, and strict proof thereof is demanded.

WHEREFORE, it 1s requested that judgment be entered in favor of the Answering

Defendant.
COUNT II
Angela M. Caldwell v. Defendant
Negligence

23.  The Answenng Defendant herein incorporates the above paragraphs as if the same
were fully set forth.



24,  Denied. After reasonable investigation, the Answering Defendant is without
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments of this
paragraph, and strict proof thereof is demanded.

WHEREFORE, it is requested that judgment be entered in favor of the Answering
Defendant.

COUNT III

Ned C. Caldwell, ITI v. Defendant
Negligence

25.  'The Answering Defendant herein incorporates the above paragraphs as if the same
were fully set forth.

26.  Denied. After reasonable investigation, the Answering Defendant is without
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments of this
paragraph, and strict proof thereof is demanded.

WHEREFORE, it is requested that judgment be entered in favor of the Answering
Defendant.

27.-28. The averments of these paragraphs are admitted.

WHEREFORE, it is requested that judgment be entered in favor of the Answering
Defendant.

NEWMATTER DIRECTED TO PLAINTIFFS

By way of further answer, the Answering Defendant avers the following New Matter:

29.  The Plaintiffs’ claims are barred and/or limited by the provisions of the Pennsylvania
Comparative Negligence Act, 42 Pa. CS.A. §7102.

30.  Any acts or omissions of the Answering Defendant alleged to constitute negligence
were not the substantial or factual causes of the subject incident and/or did not result in the injuries

and/ or losses alleged by the Plaintiffs.



31.  The Plaintffs’ claims are barred and/or limited by the provisions of the Pennsylvania
Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Law, 75 Pa. CS.A. §1701, et seq.

32.  The Plaintffs did not sustain a “serious injury” as defined in the Pennsylvania Motor
Vehicle Financial Responsibility Law and, therefore, Phintiffs are barred from recovering non-
economic damages.

33.  Phintffs’ claims are due in whole or in part to an act or acts of commission or
omission of persons, parties or entities other than the Answering Defendant and over whom the
Answering Defendant had no control or right of control.

34. Al allegations of negligence, as contained in the Plaintffs’ Complaint, which
Answering Defendant specifically denies, if proven, constitute ordinary negligence in fact and law, and
therefore, it would not entitle the Plaintiffs to recover any punitive damages thereon.

35.  The Answering Defendant did not owe a duty of care to the Plaintiffs.

36.  If the Answering Defendant owed a duty of care to the Plaintiffs, said duty was not
breached or violated.

37.  The claims of the spouse are derivative in nature, and to the extent the claims of the
injured Plaintiffs are barred and/or limited, so too are the claims of the spouse.

WHEREFORE, it is requested that judgment be entered in favor of the Answering

Defendant.

Anthony R. Delsfca, Esquire
Attorney for Dlefendant,
y

EncP. Fre



VERIFICATION

ANTHONY R. DeLUCA, ESQUIRE, states that he is the attomey for the Defendant in
this action, and the facts set forth in the foregoing Answer to Plaintiffs’ Complaint with New Matter
are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief; and that this statement is

made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. CS. §4904 relating to unswom falsification to authorities.

Re: Caldwell v. Freethy



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA - CIVIL DIVISION

ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN
CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, III, : NO.08-1893-CD
individually and as parent and natural 1
of SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals
Plaintiffs

Vs.

ERICP. FREETHY, an adult individual
Defendant

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I, Anthony R. DeLuca, Esquire, do hereby certify that service of a true and correct copy
of Defendant’s Answer to Phintiffs’ Complaint with New Matter was made on the 6th day of
November, 2008, to all counsel of record named by United States Mail, postage prepaid.

Theron G. Noble, Esquire
Ferraraccio & Noble
301 E. Pine Street
Clearfield, PA 16830




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN
CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, IlI,
individually and as parent and natural guardian of
SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals;

PLAINTIFFS,

No.08-_ 1893 -CD
V.

ERIC P. FREETHY, an adult individual,

DEFENDANT.

Type of Pleading:

REPLY TO NEW MATTER

Filed By:

Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record:

Theron G. Noble, Esquire
Ferraraccio & Noble

301 East Pine Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

F%%Q;N % AT ssen
geb 6 T 2008 @

william A Shaw
Pmmon:)tarv/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
)
ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as )
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN )
CALDWELL,; and NED C. CALDWELL, III, )
individually and as parent and natural guardian of )
SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals; )
)
PLAINTIFFS, )

) No. 08-_ 1893 -CD
V. )
)
ERIC P. FREETHY, an adult individual, )
)
DEFENDANT. )
REPLY TO NEW MATTER

NOW COMES, the Plaintiffs, ANGELA M. CALDWELL and NED C.
CALDWELL, III, individually and as parents and natural guardians of SHAWN
CALDWELL, by and through their counsel of record, Theron G. Noble, Esquire, of
Ferraraccio & Noble, who avers as follows in support of their REPLY TO NEW
MATTER:

23. Plaintiffs hereby incorporate their Averments as if fully set forth at length.
24. - 37. The same are legal conclusion for which no response is deemed necessary. To
the extent such a response might be required, the same are DENIED and strict proof

demanded at time of trial.

WHEREFORE, all Plaintiffs requests JUDGMENT be entered in their favor and

against Defendant, together with interest and costs of prosecution, in an amount in



excess of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000).

Respectzully Submitted,

/
Theron G. Nobfe, Esquire

Attornzy for Plaintiffs
Ferraraccio & Noble
301 Eest Pine Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814)-375-2221
PALD. #: 55942




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
)
ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as )
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN )
CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, 1], )
individually and as parent and natural guardian of )
SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals; )
)
PLAINTIFFS, )

) No.08-_ 1893 -CD
v, )
)
ERIC P. FREETHY, an adult individual, )
)
DEFENDANT. )
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Theron G. Noble, Esquire, of Ferraraccio & Noble, counsel for Plaintiffs, does
hereby certify this 26th day of November, 2008, that I did mail a true and correct copy of
Plairtiff’s REPLY TO NEW MATTER to the below indicated person, being counsel of
record for the Defendant, via United States Mail, postage pre-paid, first class, as follows:

Anthony R. DeLuca, Esquire
Baginski, Mezzanotte, Hasson, et.al.
150 Independence Mall West

Suite 500 -Public Ledger Building
Philadelphia, PA 19106-3476

Respectfully Submitted,

;~2’%§_—7 i

Theron G. Noble, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs
Ferraraccio & Noble

301 East Pine Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814)-375-2221

PALD. #: 55942
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 104751

NO: 08-1893-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 1
COMPLAINT

-4

PLAINTIFF:  ANGELA M. CALDWELL, ind & as parent & natural guardian of SHAWN CALDWELL a

VS,
DEFENDANT: ERIC P. FREETHY

SHERIFF RETURN
(e

NOW, October 08, 2008, SHERIFF OF WAYNE COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN CCMPLAINT ON ERIC P. FREETHY.

NOW, October 20, 2008 AT 3:00 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON ERIC P. FREETHY, DEFENDANT. THE
RETURN OF WAYNE COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHEL AND MADE PART OF THIS RETURN.

ILED
F D

|Jéz
3 l°

p,umonam/Cm of of Corts



o "IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 104751

NO: 08-1893-CD
SERVICES 1
COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: ANGELA M. CALDWELL, ind & as parent & natural guardian of SHAWN CALDWELL al

VS.
DEFENDANT: ERIC P. FREETHY

SHERIFF RETURN
1
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE NOBLE 3542 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS NOBLE 3542 21.42
WAYNE CO. NOBLE 3541 50.00 ‘
WAYNE CO. NOBLE 3556 18.00
Sworn to Before iMe This So Answers,
Day of 2009

%7/77/,{;?4
Chester A. Hawjins

Sheriff



SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

WAYNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
COURTHOUSE ANNEX925 COURT STREET, HONESDALE, PA 18431

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

Place of Origin: Clearfield County, PA

Court Number: 1893-Civil-2008

Type of Writ or Complaint: Complaint

Plaintiff/s/: Angela M. Caldwell, individually and as parent and natural
guardian of Shawn Caldwell; and Ned C. Caldwell, III,

individually and as parent and natural guardian of Shawn
Caldwell, adult individuals

Defendant/s/: Eric P. Freethy

Plaintiff Atty: Thexron G. Noble, Esqg.

Name of Entity to Serve: Eric P. Freethy

Address: 323 Racht Road, Honesdale, PA 18431
Place of Service: 323 Racht Road, Honesdale, PA 18431

Date and time of Service: October 20, 2008 3:00 PM

I hereby CERTIFY and RETURN that I, Danene VanHorn, Deputy, have served person in
charge, Brenda Freethy, wife, the writ or complaint described upon the above named
individual, company, corporation, etc., at the place of service shown above.

Witness my hand and seal of office at Honesdale, Pennsylvania this 22nd day of October,
2008. So Answers Charles Morelli, Sheriff.

MOASE\QJV\— f-lzng':ﬁg§§~

Danene VanHorn, Deputy Charles Morelli

Sheriff of Wayne County

Sworn and subscribed pefore me
this day of ﬂdUEW\ 2008
o ouland—.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Linda Billard, Notary Public
Honesdsle Boro, Wayne County
My Commission Expires July 13, 2011 .

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries




CHESTER A. HAWKINS
SHERIFF

Sheriff's Bffice
Ulearfiely Qounty

COURTHOUSE
1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116
" CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DEPUTATION

OFFICE (B14) 765-2641
FAX (814) 765-5915
ROBERT SNYDER

CHIEF DEPUTY

MARILYN HAMM
DEPT. CLERK

CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH
OFFICE MANAGER

KAREN BAUGHMAN
CLERK TYPISYT

PETER F. SMITH
SOLICITOR

IN THE COURT CF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PAGE 104751

TERM & NO. 08-1893-CD

ANGELA M. CALDWELL, ind & as parent & natural guardian of SHAWN CALDWELL al

VS.

ERIC P. FREETHY

COMPLAINT

SERVE BY: 11/05/08
COURT DATE:

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO THERON G. NOBLE, ESQ.

SERVE: ERIC P. FREETHY

ADDRESS: 323 RACHT ROAD, HONESDALE, PA 18431

Know all men by these presents. that |, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OIF WAYNE COUNTY, Fennsylvania
to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this day, October 09, 2008.

RESPECTFULLY,

%ﬁ%«éﬁ%——

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as

parent and natural guardian of SHAWN

CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, III,

Individually and as parent and natural guardian

of SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals
Plaintiffs

VS.

ERICP. FREETHY, an adult individual
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 08-1893-CD

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO
COMPEL PLAINTIFFS’
ANSWERS TO DISCOVERY

Filed on Behalf of Defendant:
Erc P. Freethy

Counsel of Record for this Party:

ANTHONY R. DELUCA, ESQ

PA. ID No. 26685

E mail: Anthony Del ua@ L ibertyMutual.com
Baginski, Mezzanotte, Hasson & Rubinate
Suite 500 - Public Ledger Building

150 South Independence Mall West
Philadelphia, PA 19106-3476
215-627-3087



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN
CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, III, :  NO. 08-1893-CD
individually and as parent and natural guardian
of SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals
Plaintiffs

VS.

ERICP. FREETHY, an adult individual
Defendant

DEFENDANT MR. ERICP. FREETHY'S MOTION TO COMPEL ANSWERS TO
INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
Defendant, Mr. Enc P. Freethy, by his undersigned counsel, files this Motion to Compel
Answers to Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents as follows:

1. Defendant's counsel served Interrogatories and Requests for Production of
Documents on counsel for ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as parent and
natural guardian of SHAWN CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, I11, individually and
as parent and natural guardian of SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals on November 6,
2008. A copy of cover letter is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

2. Pa. RCP. 4005 provides that "any party may serve upon any other

party written interrogatories to be answered by the party served..."

3. Pa. R.CP. 4006 provides that "each interrogatory shall be answered
fully and completely unless objected to, in which event the reasons for the objection
shall be stated in lieu of an answer... The answering party shall serve a copy of the
answers and objections if any, within thirty days after the service of the
interrogatories."

4. Pa. RCP. 4009 provides that "any party may serve on any other

party a request to produce and permit the party making the request, or someone



acting on his behalf, to inspect and copy any designated documents... The answering
party upon whom the request is served shall serve a written response within thirty
days after the service of the request..."

5. Pursuant to Pa. RCP. 4006(a)(2), Plaintiff's answers and objections,
if any, to said Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents are
overdue.

6. Defendant sent a letter to Plainuff's counsel on February 26, 2009
inquiring as to when we would be receiving responses to our discovery. To date, we
have had no response. A copy of said letter is attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit “B”.

7. To date, Plaintiff has not responded to this written discovery, nor has
sought a protective order.

8. Defendant requires an Order of this Court pursuant to Pa. R.CP.
4019(a)(1)(1) compelling Plaintiff to answer said discovery.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully request that this Court to enter an
Order compelling Plaintiff to answer Defendant's Interrogatories and to produce the

documents and things requested.

BY;

Anthony R. Deluca, Eyqfire
Identificati 0. 2668
Suite 500 #Public Ledgér Building

150 South Independence Mall West
Philadelphia, PA 19106-3476
215-627-3087

Attorney for Defendant(s)

Mr. Eric P. Freethy



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN
CAILDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, III, :  NO. 08-1893-CD

individually and as parent and natural guardian
of SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals

Plaintiffs

ERICP. FREETHY, an adult individual

Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Anthony R. DeLuca, Esquire, being duly swomn according to law, deposes and says that on

March 31, 2009, he served Defendant's Motion to Compel Answers to Interrogatories and Request for
Productior: of Documents on the above Plaintiff, Mrs. Angela M. Caldwell, by mailing a true and
correct copy to Plaintiff's attorney of record, Theron Noble, EsquirgsFerraraccio & Noble, 301 E.

Pine Street, Clearfield, PA 16830.

BY:

e
Mithony R. JJ¢Luca, Esgqij \
Identificatigh No. 2668
Suite 5004 Public LedgerBuilding

150 South Independence Mall West
Philadelphia, PA 19106-3476
215-627-3087

Attorney for Defendant(s)

Mr. Eric P. Freethy



EXHIBIT “A”



LAW OFFICES

OF
BAGINSXI, MEZZAN OTTE, HASSON & RUBINATE*
SUITE 500 - PUBLIC LEDGER BUILDING FAX:
TELEPHONE: 6TH 8: CHESTNUT STREETS 2156291570
Eovip e :5) SOUTH INDEPENDENCE MALL WEST 215-627-0399
PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19106-3476 *NOT A PARTINERSHIP
Anthony K. DeLuca, Esquire
Extension: 241
November 6, 2008

Thercn G. Noble, Esquire
Ferraraccio & Noble
3C1 E. Pine Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re:  Angela M. Caldﬁéll;re't' al. v. Eric P.Freethy
>  QurFile No.: ?@U—OW 673966-0002

d

B —sagndbud ]

l
[
l
|
P
4
)
|

3

Dear Mr. Noble:

L

, Enclosed is a copy of Defendant’s Answer to Plaintiffs’ Corplaint with New Matter, the
original of which has been filed with <he Court.

In addiaien, enclosed are Intzrrogatories and a formal Request for Production of Documents
addressed to your clients. Kindly provide the answers and requested documents in accordance with
Pennsylvania Rules of Gvil Procedurz, and return one copy to this office.

Thank o

ARD/dm
Encl.

cc:(w/encl)  Kristi Shiperly, Adjuster, Rotinson Township Claims



EXHIBIT “B”



LAY QFFICES
OF ‘,
BAGINSK], MEZZANOTTE, HASSON & RUBINATE*
SCITE: 509 I'UBLIC LEDGER 3ULLDING FAX:

TE _EUHONIL: ET™ & CHESTNUT STREETS 215-629-1570
FepU 150 SOUTH INDEPEMDENCE MALL WAST 215-627-0399
PHIZABELELA, PENNSYL/AMIA 19136-147 *NCT A PARTNERSHIP

Anthony R DeZuca, Bsquirs .

Zxtarsicn: 247

Feb=uary 25, 2609

Theron G. Noble, Esquire
Fetraraccio & Noble
30 E. ne Street
Clzatfeld, FA 24230

Re: AngelaM. Caldw:ll, et al. v. Eric P, Frzethy

Qur File No.: CPU-067573966-0802
H A N -

Dezr M:. Nable: : : .

i | e

T'would appreciate hearing from jcr zs to when I may expect to receive Flaintiffs’ Answers to
-nferrcgatories asd Recuests fo- Frocucton ¢f Documents which we=e ~ailec. -0 yeu or: November 6,

2003,

Pleas be advised :hat if I do not zecefve your answers o said cus tovery tequests ox hear frem
you cerceming this mattzr wikin ten /20) dzys from the dite of this letter. I will have no otker
elternzve bt te file the nscessary moticn. '

Ieok forward to hezring from vou s-ortly.,

el
Ve yys V"s,/./ -~
// ’ )v ] ‘{) /

-

/
s - . - /
) |
/

ARD/d= Y £



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN
CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, III, : NO.08-1893-CD
individually and as parent and natural guardian
of SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals
Plaintiffs

VsS.

ERICP. FREETHY, an adult individual
Defendant

ORDER

WL'
AND NOW, this 3 day of W , 2009, upon consideration of
Defendants’ Motion to Compel it is hereby ORDERED that said Motion is GRANTED.

Plamntiffs shall answer the Interrogatories and respond to the Request for Production within 20

twenty (20) days of the date of this Order.

A

William A Shaw &
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



7 You are responsible for serving all approprizate pasties.

— The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties;
Plaintiff(s) Plaintifi(s) Attorney _____ Other

Defendani(s) Defendant(s) Attorney

Special Insructions:

SHno 4o yajg/AeIoUoYAd
MBYS "V umljipm

600¢ ¢ 0 ¥qv

a37i4



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN
CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, III,
individually and as parent and natural guardian of
SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals;

PLAINTIFFES,
No.08-__1893 -CD
V.

ERIC P. FREETHY, an adult individual,

DEFENDANT.

Type of Pleading:

PETITION TO APPROVE
MINOR’S SETTLEMENT

Filed By:

Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record:

Theron G. Noble, Esquire
Ferraraccio & Noble

301 East Pine Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814)-375-2221

F‘LED Noc(_ | PA LD.#: 55942

Mo,
\J

JUN 18772008 @D

illiam A. Shaw
Protho\ﬁ’t‘)‘tarvlc‘e“‘ of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
)
ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as )
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN )
CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, IIi, )
individually and as parent and natural guardian of )
SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals; )
)
PLAINTIFFS, )

) No. 08- -CD

v. )
)
ERIC P. FREETHY, an adult individual, )
)
DEFENDANT. )

PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION TO APPROVE MINOR SETTLEMENT

NOW COMES, the Plaintiffs, ANGELA M. CALDWELL and NED C.
CALDWELL, IIl, as parents and natural guardians of SHAWN CALDWELL, by
and through their counsel of record, Theron G. Noble, Esquire, of Ferraraccio &
Noble, who avers as follows in support of PETITION TO APPROVE MINOR’S

SETTLEMENT

Background

1. That Plaintiffs are the parents and natural guardian of Shawn Caldwell, born OI:l
Febrtary 9, 1999.

2. That on October 23, 2006, Plaintiff Angela Caldwell, while doing her motherly chores,
Shawn properly buckled in the Caldwell vehicle car and while in congested DuBois “rush

hour” traffic, were struck from behind by Defendant who failed to stop for traffic backed



up at a stop light.

3. That as a result of the injuries suffered by Plaintiffs, suit was commenced on October
6, 2008.

4. It has now been agreed to resolve said dispute, particularly for purposes of this petition
Shawn’s claims for the sum of $1,000.

5. Shawn is autistic with a form of autism known as “Aspberger Syndrome”.

6. It is believed that his injuries consisted of headaches and nightmares which lasted for
approximately two (2) weeks.

7. Shawn was taken to the hospital for two emergency room visits given his special
circumstances and complaints, for which no medical bill or lien remains as the same
would have been covered by his parents first party automobile insurance benefits.

8. That the offered sum appears to be fair and reasonable under the attenuate
circumstances.

9. That as part of the resolution of the claims the carrier has agreed to pay record costs
such that other than attorney’s fees, there will be no other deduction from the proceeds
payable on Shawn’s behalf.

10. That attorney’s fees are $250 being 50% of the amount above the carrier‘s offer
($500) at the time counsel was retained, which at that time seemed a fair and reasonable
manner to proceed and in light of being 25% of the agreed upon settlement, time has
illustrated the same to be fair and reasonable.

11. That the sum of $750, being the settlement amount less attorney’s fees will be
distributed to Plaintiff Ned C. Caldwell, III, who has legal custody of Shawn who will

hold &nd use the same exclusively for Shawn’s benefit.




12. That since commencement of this suit, Plaintiffs have separated and are no longer
living &s husband and wife but each concurs with the settlement of this matter as herein

set forth.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to approve
the settlement and distribution of the Minor Shawn Caldwell’s portion of this claim,
pursuant to Pa.R.Civ.P. 2039 as herein presented.

Respectfully Submitted,

=
Theron G. Noble, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs
Ferraraccio & Noble
301 East Pine Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814)-375-2221
PA1D. #: 55942




ve

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
)

ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as )
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN )
CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, IlI, )
individually and as parent and natural guardian of )
SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals; )
)

PLAINTIFFS, )

) No.08-__ 1893 -CD

v. )
)
ERIC P. FREETHY, an adult individual, )
)

DEFENDANT. )

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Theron G. Noble, Esquire, of Ferraraccio & Noble, counsel for Plaintiffs, does
hereby certify this 16th day of June, 2009, that I did mail a true and correct copy of
Plaintiff’s PETITION TO APPROVE MINOR SETTLEMENT to the below indicated
person, being counsel of record for the Defendant, via United States Mail, postage pre-
paid, first class, as follows:

Anthony R. DeLuca, Esquire
Baginski, Mezzanotte, Hasson, et.al.
150 Independence Mall West

Suite 500 -Public Ledger Building
Philadelphia, PA 19106-3476

Respectfully Submitted,

;ﬁﬁ;

Theron G. Noble, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs
Ferraraccio & Noble

301 East Pine Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814)-375-2221

PALD. #: 55942




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
)
ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as )
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN )
CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, III, )
individually and as parent and natural guardian of )
SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals; )
)

PLAINTIFFS, )

) No.08- 1293 -CD

V. )
)
ERIC P. FREETHY, an adult individual, )
)

DEFENDANT. )

ORDER

Upon presentation of Plaintiffs’ PETITION TO APPROVE MINOR SETTLEMENT,
concerning the claim for Shawn Caldwell in the above captioned matter, the same is
APPROVED and it is hereby ORDERED and DECREED this IZM day of June, 2009,
as follows:

1) Plaintiffs are hereby authorized to forever settle Shawn’s claims for $1,000 and sign
all necessary documents to effectuate such settlement;

2) Plzintiffs’ counsel shall distribute the sum of $750, being said settlement fund less
attorney’s fees of $250 to Plaintiff Ned C. Caldwell, I1I, and said money shall be held and
used solely for Shawn’s benefit; and

3) Upon doing as herein provided, Plaintiff’s counsel shall proceed to file a PRAECIPE
FOR DISCONTINUANCE to terminate this action.

By the Court,

FILED acc
0% 55T Agreble

S \Wiliam A Shaw
prothonotay/Clerk of Courts O R ! G E N A L

©

]

Y¥tedric J. Amitérman, PJ

-
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN
CALDWELL,; and NED C. CALDWELL, II],
individually and as parent and natural guardian of
SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals;
PLAINTIFFS.
V.

ERIC P. FREETHY, an adult individual,

DEFENDANT.

"FILED

JuL O 2 000w

lllam A Sha\{ ~
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

A

No. 08-__ 1893 -CD

Type of Pleading:

PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE

Filed By:

Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record:

Theron G. Noble, Esquire
Ferraraccio & Noble

301 East Pine Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814)-375-2221

PA L.D.#: 55942



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
)
ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as )
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN )
CALDWELL; and NED C. CALDWELL, IlI, )
individaally and as parent and natural guardian of )
SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals; )
)
PLAINTIFFS, )

) No.08- 1893 -CD
V. )
)
ERIC P. FREETHY, an adult individual, )
)
DEFENDANT. )
PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE

To: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Date: June 26, 2009

Please mark the above captioned case SETTLED, ENDED and FOREVER
DISCONTINUED, with prejudice.

Respectfully Submitted,
e

“Theron G. Noble, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs
Ferraraccio & Noble
301 East Pine Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814)-375-2221
PALD. #: 55942




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

ANGELA M. CALDWELL, individually and as
parent and natural guardian of SHAWN
CALDWELL,; and NED C. CALDWELL, III,
individually and as parent and natural guardian of
SHAWN CALDWELL, adult individuals;

PLAINTIFFS,
No. 08-__ 1893 -CD

V.

ERIC P. FREETHY, an adult individual,

N N e N N N S N Y (U N N

DEFENDANT.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Theron G. Noble, Esquire, of Ferraraccio & Noble, counsel for Plaintiffs, does
hereby certify this 26th day of June, 2009, that I did mail a true and correct copy of
Plaintiff’s PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE to the below indicated person, being counsel
of record for the Defendant, via United States Mail, postage pre-paid, first class, as
follows:

Anthony R. DeLuca, Esquire
Baginski, Mezzanotte, Hasson, et.al.
150 Independence Mall West

Suite 500 -Public Ledger Building
Philadelphia, PA 19106-3476

Respectfully Submitted,

T =

Theron G. Noble, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs
Ferraraccio & Noble

301 East Pine Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814)-375-2221

PALD. #: 55942




